

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)
)
) Multnomah County Circuit
 Plaintiff-Respondent,) Court No. 082737488
 Respondent on Review,)
) CA A193827
 v.)
)
 TANYA JACKSON,)
)
 Respondent-Appellant,)
 Petitioner on Review)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF AND EXCERPT OF THE RECORD

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
Multnomah County
HONORABLE Richard C. Baldwin, Judge

Mahsa Yaghmaie
Lee C. Dudley
Attorneys for Appellant
10015 SW Terwilliger
Portland, OR 97219
(503)768-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

- 1. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought 1
- 2. Nature of the Judgment.....1
- 3. Questions Presented on Appeal 1
- 4. Proposed Rule of Law 1
- 5. Summary of the Argument 2
- 6. Statement of Facts 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

- Standard of Review 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

- I. The Text and Context of ORS § 163.670 Indicate that the Legislature did not Intend the Statute to Apply to a Child, “Induc[ing]” Herself to Participate or Engage in Sexually Explicit Conduct. 4**
- A. The Plain Meaning and Legal Meaning of “Person”, “Induce”, and “Child” Indicates that ORS § 163.670 Does Not Apply to a Child, “Induc[ing]” Herself to Participate or Engage in Sexually Explicit Conduct..... 4
- B. The Context, Specifically, the Scope of the Action Words Surrounding “Induce” Indicate that A Person is Obviously Not a Child and That the Same Individual Can Not be the Inducer and Induced Simultaneously 5
- C. Legislative History Indicates that the Statute’s Purpose is to Establish a Child is Not Able to Induce Herself to Participate or Engage in Sexually Explicit Conduct Because the Focus is on Abolishing Child Pornography..... 7
- D. General Maxims Demonstrate the Legislature’s Intent is to Establish a Child is Not Able to Induce Herself to Participate or Engage in Sexually Explicit Conduct . 8
- E. This Court Should Reverse the Trial Court’s Decision Because Tanya Did Not Induce Herself to Participate or Engage in Sexually Explicit Conduct..... 9

II. The Words “any person” in § 2(a) of Measure 73 Means “adults” and Therefore Excludes Measure 73 from Applying to Juveniles under ORS § 163.670 (1985)	9
A. The Plain Meaning of the Phrase “any person” Equates to “adults”	10
B. The Context of Measure 73 Supports a Construction of “any person” to Mean “adults” and to Exclude Children from Its Effect.....	11
C. The Legislative History of Measure 73 Is Ambiguous and Should Be Accorded No Weight.....	12
D. General Maxims of Statutory Construction Comport with an Interpretation Consistent with the Proposed Rule of “any person” Meaning “adults”	13
1. The Avoidance Canon: The Court Will Construe Statutes to be Constitutional & Measure 73, if Applied to Juveniles is Unconstitutional Cruel and Unusual Punishment	14
2. Measure 73 if Applied to Juveniles Would Create Absurd Results	15
3. When General Maxims of Statutory Construction Do Not Resolve the Issue - Decide the Merits	15
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX	
Excerpt of the Record	
Relevant Statutes	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. County of Jackson County</i> , 340 Or 146, 129 P3d 694 (2006).....	5
<i>Daly v. Horsefly Irr. Dist.</i> , 143 Or 441, 445, 21 P2d 787 (1933).....	11
<i>Davidson v. Oregon Government Ethics Com.</i> , 300 Or 415, 712 P2d 87 (1985).....	4
<i>Dearborn v. Real Estate Agency</i> , 334 Or 493, 53 P3d 436 (2002)	4, 5
<i>Denton & Denton</i> , 145 Or App at 393–401, 930 P2d 239 (1996)	8
<i>Friends of Yamhill County v. Yamhill County</i> , 229 Or App 188, 192, 211 P3d 297 (2009).....	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726 (1972).....	14
<i>GPL Treatment v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 323 Or 116, 914 P2d 682 (1996).....	16
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bureau of Labor and Indus.</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	passim
<i>State v. Allison</i> , 143 Or App 241, 251, 923 P2d 1224 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	passim
<i>State v. Kitzman</i> , 323 Or 589, 602, 920 P2d 134 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Peverieri</i> , 192 Or App 229, 84 P3d 1125 (2004).....	3
<i>State v. Vasquez-Rubio</i> , 323 Or 275, 917 P2d 494 (1996)	8, 15
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Boge</i> , 311 Or 550, 814 P2d 1082 (1991).....	7
<i>Young v. State</i> , 161 Or App 32, 43, 983 P2d 1044 (1999)	15

Statutes and Rules

Measure 73, The Oregon Crimefighting Act	passim
Or. Const. art. 1, § 16.....	14
ORS § 137.700 (2009)	11
ORS § 137.707 (2009).....	passim
ORS § 163.665 (2009)	5, 10, 11
ORS § 163.670 (1985).....	passim
ORS § 174.010 (2009)	11
ORS § 419 (2009).....	11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	14

Legislative History

The ACLU of Oregon: http://www.aclu-or.org/content/criminal-justice-vote-“no”-measure-73-2010 (accessed Feb. 2, 2011)	12
Oregon Voters Guide, http://www.sos.state.or.us/elections/nov22010/guide/m73_crs.html (accessed Feb. 2, 2011).....	passim
<i>The Oregonian</i> : http://blog.oregonlive.com/opinion_impact/print.html?entry=/2010/09/vote_no_on_measure_73_another.html (accessed Feb. 2, 2011).....	12

Min. from the Sen. Judiciary Comm. on SB 375- Child Pornography, 18 (April 25, 1985) (transcript available from the Oregon State Archives)	7
Min. from the Sen. Judiciary Comm. on SB 375- Child Pornography, 19 (April 25, 1985) (transcript available from the Oregon State Archives)	8
Testimony of Senator Tony Meeker on Sen. Bill 375 Sen. Judiciary Comm., 2 (April 25, 1985) (transcript available from the Oregon State Archives)	8

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Abridged 8 th ed., Law Prose, Inc. 2005).....	passim
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Philip B. Gove et al., eds., Merriam-Webster 1993)	passim
